financial statements prepared in accordance with previous UK GAAP were for the year ended 31st March
2015.

The transition to FRS 102 has resulted in changes in the charity’s accounting policies compared to those
used when applying previous UK GAAP.

The following explanatory notes to the financial statements describe the differences between the funds and
income and expenditure presented under the previous UK GAAP and the newly presented amounts under
FRS 102 for the reporting period ended 31st March 2015 (i.e. comparative information), as well as the funds
presented in the opening statement of the balance sheet (i.e. at 1st April 2014).  It also describes the
changes in accounting policies made on first-time adoption of FRS 102.

In the table below, funds determined in accordance with FRS 102 are reconciled to funds determined in
accordance with previous UK GAAP at both 1st April 2014 (the date of transition to FRS 102) and 31st
March 2015.

31

East Ayrshire Leisure Trust
Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31st March 2016

26

 At 1st April 2014 At 31st March 2015
 Previous

UK GAAP
Effect of

transition
FRS 102 Previous UK

GAAP
restated

Effect of
transition

FRS 102

 £ £ £ £ £ £
Fixed assets:
Tangible fixed
assets - - - 17,440 - 17,440

Heritage assets - - - 34,920 - 34,920
Current
assets:

Stocks - - - 8,047 - 8,047
Debtors 1,008,842 - 1,008,842 1,154,705 - 1,154,705
Cash at bank
and in hand 1,212,287 - 1,212,287 1,540,538 - 1,540,538

Liabilities:
Creditors:
Amounts
falling due
within one
year

(1,923,007) (92,180) (2,015,187) (1,870,501) (92,180) (1,962,681)

Net current
assets 298,122 (92,180) 205,942 832,789 (92,180) 740,609

Total assets
less current
liabilities

298,122 (92,180) 205,942 885,149 (92,180) 792,969

Pension fund
liability

(1,505,000) - (1,505,000) (2,682,000) - (2,682,000)

Total net
liabilities (1,206,878) (92,180) (1,299,058) (1,796,851) (92,180) (1,889,031)

The funds of
the charity:

Unrestricted
funds

149,459 (92,180) 57,279 806,740 (92,180) 714,560

Designated
funds

53,200 - 53,200 - - -

Pension
reserve (1,505,000) - (1,505,000) (2,682,000) - (2,682,000)

Restricted
funds 95,463 - 95,463 78,409 - 78,409

Total charity
funds

(1,206,878) (92,180) (1,299,058) (1,796,851) (92,180) (1,889,031)

32

East Ayrshire Leisure Trust
Notes to the Accounts
For the year ended 31st March 2016

27

Reconciliation of net movement in funds for the year ended 31st March 2015

  Previous UK
GAAP

Effect of
transition

FRS 102

 Notes £ £ £
Income from:
Donations  56,720 - 56,720
Charitable activities  8,424,415 - 8,424,415
Investment  3,523 - 3,523
Other finance income (a) 122,000 122,000 -
Total   8,606,658  8,484,658

Expenditure on:
Charitable activities (b) 8,159,631 - 8,159,631
Other (a) - 71,000 71,000
Total   8,159,631  8,230,631

Net income/(expenditure)  447,027  245,027
Other recognised gains/(losses):
Actuarial gains/(losses) on
defined benefit pension scheme  (1,037,000) 193,000 (844,000)

Net movement in funds  (589,973) - (589,973)

(a) Recognition of the adjustments to the defined benefit pension scheme has been restated under FRS
102.

(b) In accordance with FRS 102, a provision for paid annual leave has been recognised at the date of
transition, 1st April 2014.  The movement in the provision for the year ended 31st March 2015 has also
been recognised as an effect of transition (nil movement).

3. Critical judgements and estimates

In preparing the financial statements trustees make estimates and assumptions which affect reported results,
financial position and disclosure of contingencies.  Use of available information and application of judgement